HCAS032AU– Casoron G Herbicide Page 1 of 4 Revision Date: July, 2008
SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
CASORONCASORONCASORONCASORON G HERBICIDE G HERBICIDE G HERBICIDE G HERBICIDE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: Casoron G Herbicide
Other Names:Other Names:Other Names:Other Names: Dichlobenil
Product Codes:Product Codes:Product Codes:Product Codes: None allocated

Vapour PrVapour PrVapour PrVapour Pressure (@23essure (@23essure (@23essure (@23ooooC):C):C):C):    0.088 Pa @ 20°C for active ingredient
Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:    Not available
FlashpointFlashpointFlashpointFlashpoint::::    >150°C
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
HCAS032AU– Casoron G Herbicide Page 3 of 4 Revision Date: July, 2008
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:    Not available
Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:    Not available
Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:    Not available
Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition
Products:Products:Products:Products:
Not available
Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:    Not available
Polymerisation:Polymerisation:Polymerisation:Polymerisation:    Not available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:
Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:    SWALLOWED: May result in nausea and vomiting.
                              Acute oral LD50 - > 2.0g/kg (rat) (Dichlobenil)
                                                              - 1.17g/kg (rat/mice) (Casoron)
EYE: Contact with eyes may cause irritation.
SKIN: Contact with skin may result in irritation.
                             Dichlobenil - Acute dermal LD50 - > 2.0g/kg (rabbit)
INHALED: Slightly toxic by inhalation.
                             Acute inhalation LC50 - > 0.250mg/L (rat) (Dichlobenil)
                                                                         - > 3.3mg/L (rat) (Casoron)
Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:    In a 2 year feeding study wit h dichlobenil in male and female dogs (at doses up to 8.75
mg/kg/day), increased liver and thyroid weights and other physiological changes were reported at
the highest dose tested.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:    Dichlobenil is moderately toxic to fish and to aquatic invertebrate.
For the active ingredient dichlobenil:
96 hr LC50 (Bluegill Sunfish) – 7.8 mg/L
96 hr LC50 (Rainbow Trout) - 8.3 mg/L
48 hr LC50 (Daphnia magna) – 6.2 mg/L
Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:    Not available
Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:    Not available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):    For disposal after intended use: Do not dispose of undiluted chemicals on-site. Puncture or shred
and bury containers in a local authority landfill. If no landfill is available, bury the containers below
500 mm in a disposal pit specifically marked and set up for this purpose clear of waterways,
desirable vegetation and tree roots.
For disposal after spill or accident: Dispose of sealed containers at an approved local waste
disposal site.
Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or
Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:
Empty containers and product should not be burnt.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:    None allocated
UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:    None allocated
DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:    None allocated
Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:    None allocated
EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:    None allocated
Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:    None allocated
HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:    None allocated
Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:    None allocated
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
HCAS032AU– Casoron G Herbicide Page 4 of 4 Revision Date: July, 2008
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:    S6
AdditiAdditiAdditiAdditional Information:onal Information:onal Information:onal Information:    APVMA Product No. 54240
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:    April, 2006
Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:    July, 2008
Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:    1
Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:    Rev 1 – Update of Chemtura contact details.